SECTION - III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 25142-25143 OF

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/s. Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd. Etc.

(Now known as Vedanta Ltd.)

.....Petitioners

Versus

The Central Board of Excise and Customs and Others Etc.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5th September, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Orders:-

"Issue notice on the special leave petitions as well as on the prayer for interim relief returnable in two weeks. Dasti, in addition."

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to all the ten Respondents on 12th September 2016 through Speed Post with a copy to Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate (Standing Counsel for Union of India). Show Cause Notice has been served on 14th September 2016 and 15th September 2016 on Respondent Nos.1, 2, 3, 8 and 10 as per report of Postal Authorities, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on their behalf. Service of notice in respect of Respondent Nos.4 to 7 and 9 is awaited.

It is submitted that Dasti Notices were also given to the Counsel for the Petitioners to effect service of notice on all the Respondents, but she has not filed Affidavit of Service with proof of Service.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report

Dated this the 22^{nd} Day of September, 2016.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Rohini Musa, Advocate 1. 12, Link Road, Jangpura Extn, New Delhi-110014.

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate 2. (Standing Counsel for Union of India)

-2-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4