## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) CC NO. 20814 OF 2016

### **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2016**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition)

Union of India & Ors.

.....Petitioners

**SECTION-IIIB** 

Versus

Rajinder Arora & Ors.

....Respondents

#### OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned has been filed by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate on behalf of the Petitioners against the Impugned Judgment and Final Order dated 30th June, 2016 of the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh in CWP No.12678 of 2016. There is delay of 8 days in filing the Special Leave Petition.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition (C) No. 20453 of 2016 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st August, 2016 when the Court has directed to issue notice and the matter is pending. Record of Proceedings dated 1st August, 2016 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed copies of required additional documents as per undertaking dated 25th October, 2016. Copies of the said additional documents are being circulated herewith.

The matter alongwith application is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 15<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

#### Copy to:-

- Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate Central Agency Section, Supreme Court of India
- Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Advocate 2. 410, Lawyer's Chambers, Bhagwan Das Road, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

nk